
1

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber, County Hall - 
County Hall

Meeting Date
Thursday, 2 May 2019

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Carol Johnson
01597826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

25 April, 2019

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael. 
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 11 April, 2019 as a correct record.
(Pages 5 - 10)

Planning

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee. 

Public Document Pack



c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee. 
d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 

To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon.

(Pages 11 - 12)

4.1. Updates
Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting.
(To Follow)

4.2. 19/0453/FUL Trigfan (Caretakers Flat), Llanidloes High School, 
Llangurig Road, Llanidloes, Powys SY18 6EX
(Pages 13 - 20)

4.3. 18/1205/OUT Old Coal Depot, Middletown, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 
8EJ
(Pages 21 - 54)

4.4. 19/0236/FUL Land Near Camp Farm, Cefn Y Coed, Llandyssil, 
Montgomery, SY15 6LU
(Pages 55 - 76)

4.5. 19/0403/HH Glanogeu, Rhiwlas, Oswestry, SY10 7JJ
(Pages 77 - 88)

5. DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS 

To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers.
(Pages 89 - 102)



6. APPEAL DECISION 

To receive the Planning Inspector's decision regarding an appeal.
(Pages 103 - 110)

Taxi and other licensing

7. MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

To authorise the Chair presiding at the following Taxi Licensing Sub-Committees to 
sign the minutes as a correct record: 5 December, 2018.
(Pages 111 - 112)



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 11 April 2019

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL - COUNTY 

HALL ON THURSDAY, 11 APRIL 2019

PRESENT
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair)

County Councillors E M Jones, L V Corfield, L George, H Hulme, H Lewis, I McIntosh, 
D R Price, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, K S Silk, E Vaughan, J Wilkinson, G I S Williams, 
J Williams and R Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed County Councillor P Pritchard who had recently joined the 
Committee.

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M J Jones, F H 
Jump, K Laurie-Parry, D Selby and D H Williams.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 21 March, 2019.

Planning

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(a) There were no declarations of interest.

(b) County Councillor L Corfield requested that a record be made of her 
membership of Forden with Leighton and Trelystan Community Council where 
discussion had taken place of matters for the consideration of this Committee 
and in which she took no part.

(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda.

(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes).

Page 5

2



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 11 April 2019

4.1 Updates

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting.

4.2 19/0023/FUL Llanrhaeadr Recreation Ground, Llanrhaeadr-ym-
Mochnant, Oswestry, Powys, SY10 0LL

Grid Ref: E: 312842 N: 325878

Valid Date: 21/01/2019

Community Council: Llanrhaeadr-Ym-Mochant Community

Applicant: Huw Williams

Location: Llanrhaeadr Recreation Ground, Llanrhaeadr-ym-
Mochnant, Oswestry, Powys, SY10 0LL

Proposal: Erection of two spectator stands

Application Type: Full Application

County Councillor P Pritchard sought clarification on whether his involvement in 
the Football Association of Wales and The Mid Wales Football League meant he 
should declare an interest in this application.  He advised he had no involvement 
either, with the applicant or making the rules regarding the provision of stands at 
clubs.  The Solicitor advised that, in light of his comments, Councillor Pritchard 
could consider the application.  
 
RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.

4.3 19/0105/FUL Severnside, Forden, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 8NH

Grid Ref: E: 321806 N: 302299

Valid Date: 14/02/2019

Community Council: Forden With Leighton & Trelystan Community Council

Applicant: Powys County Council – Strategic Property

Location: Severnside, Forden, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 8NH

Proposal: Erection of an extension to a livestock building

Application Type: Full Application
Page 6



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 11 April 2019

In response to questions regarding the rights of way, the Acting Professional 
Lead - Countryside Access & Recreation advised that an application for a rights 
of way diversion had been made a number of years ago and consultation had 
been carried out.  However, due the backlog of work a legal order had not been 
made.  To support any permitted developments in farmyards applicants are 
advised that applications for rights of way diversions can be fast tracked if they 
meet the relevant fees, for this work.  She advised that the route of the footpath 
indicated on the maps before the Committee, were only indicative.  As a result, 
officers would be investigating the actual position of the footpath.  In response to 
comments she advised that if the public were using a permissive route instead of 
the legal line of the public right of way, this could impose additional liabilities on 
the landholder.

The Solicitor advised that obstruction of a footpath could be an offence.  As 
rights of way are dealt with under separate legislation, rather than adding a 
condition to any approval, an informative could be used.

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.

County Councillor K Silk abstained and stated she did not want the Authority to 
commit a criminal offence.

County Coun
[...]
.

Page 8



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 11 April 2019

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.

4.7 19/0457/HDG Llan, Llanbrynmair, Powys, SY19 7DL

Grid Ref: E: 289139 N: 301859

Valid Date: 11/03/2019

Community Council: Llanbrynmair Community Council

Applicant: Powys County Council

Location: Llan, Llanbrynmair, Powys, SY19 7DL  

Proposal: Application for hedgerow removal notice

Application Type: Hedgerow Removal Notice

The Committee noted the update report.

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.

4.8 19/0458/HDG Llan, Llanbrynmair, Powys, SY19 7DL

Grid Ref: E: 289124 N: 301996

Valid Date: 11/03/2019

Community Council: Llanbrynmair Community Council

Applicant: Powys County Council

Location: Llan, Llanbrynmair, Powys, SY19 7DL  

Proposal: Application for hedgerow removal notice

Application Type: Hedgerow Removal Notice

The Committee noted the update report.

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.

Page 9



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 11 April 2019

5. DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS 

The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Regeneration and Regulatory Services during the period between 14 March and 
2 April, 2019.

6. APPEAL AND COST DECISIONS 

The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letter regarding 
the following appeals:

 18/0275/CLP - Woodland at the rear of Brookland Hall, Guilsfield, 
Welshpool, Powys, SY21 9BU - the Committee noted that the Inspector 
had dismissed the appeal

 P/2017/1048 - Bryn Afal, Tregynon, Newtown, SY16 3EP - the Committee 
noted that the Inspector had upheld the appeal and that the Inspector had 
refused the application for an award of costs. 

 

Taxi and other licensing

7. MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

The Chairs presiding at the Taxi Review Panels held on 15 February and 14 
March were authorised to sign the minutes as correct records.

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair)

Page 10



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee
2nd May 2019

For the purpose of the Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 
background papers relating to each individual planning application constitute all the 

correspondence on the file as numbered in the left hand column.

Applications for consideration by Committee:

Application No:                                     Nature of Development:
Community:                                          Location of Development:
O.S. Grid Reference:                            Applicant:
Date Received:                                     Recommendation of Head of Planning:

19/0453/FUL

Llanidloes Community 

E: 295029 N: 283895

14.03.2018

Change of use from residential (C3) to 
educational (D1)

Trigfan (Caretakers Flat), Llanidloes High 
School, Llangurig Road, Llanidloes, SY18 
6EX

Llanidloes High School

Recommendation:
Conditional Consent 

18/1205/OUT

Trewern Community 

E: 330039 N: 312483

19.12.2018

Demolition of existing buildings, 
development of 8 x dwellings, formation of 
estate road and all associated works 

Old Coal Depot, Middletown, Welshpool, 
Powys, SY21 8EJ

Mr and Mrs Swain

Recommendation:
Conditional Consent 

Page 11

4



19/0236/FUL

Abermule And Llandyssil Community 

E: 320409 N: 293424

08.02.2019

Siting of 3 holiday lodges, formation of 
vehicular access and access road, 
provision of 4 passing bays, installation of 
a sewage treatment plant and all 
associated works (resubmission of 
planning application P/2018/0498)

Land Near Camp Farm, Cefn Y Coed, 
Llandyssil, Montgomery, SY15 6LU 

Mr E Powell

Recommendation:
Conditional Consent 

19/0403/HH

Llansilin Community 

E: 320156 N: 331945

08.03.2019

Erection of orangery to front elevation 
together with side extension forming a 
utility and annexe.

Glanogeu, Rhiwlas, Oswestry, SY10 7JJ
 
Mrs Julie Davies 

Recommendation:
Conditional Consent 

Page 12



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application 
Number:

19/0453/FUL Grid Ref: E: 295029
N: 283895

Community 
Council:

 Llanidloes Valid Date: 25.03.2019

Applicant: Llanidloes High School

Location: Trigfan (Caretakers Flat), Llanidloes High School, Llangurig Road, 
Llanidloes, Powys SY18 6EX

Proposal: Change of use from Residential (C3) to Educational (D1)

Application Type: Full Application

The reason for Committee determination

The Applicant is Powys County Council and therefore the application is required to be 
determined before Members of the Planning Committee.

Consultee Responses

Consultee Received

Hafren Dyfrdwy 1st Apr 2019

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this planning application. Please find our 
response noted below:

With Reference to the above planning application the company's observations regarding 
sewerage are as follows:

As the proposal has minimal impact on the public sewerage system I can advise we have 
no objections to the proposals and do not require a drainage condition to be applied.

PCC - Highways 27th Mar 2019

Does not wish to comment on this application.

Page 13

4.2



Wales & West Utilities 27th Mar 2019

Wales & West Utilities have been made aware of a planning application on 27.03.2019, 
advising us of the proposals at: Llangurig Road, Llanidloes, Powys, SY18 6EX.

We enclose an extract from our mains records of the area covered by your proposals 
together with a comprehensive list of General Conditions for your guidance. This plan 
shows only those pipes owned by Wales & West Utilities in its role as a
[...]
opment and noted that it did not wish to 
comment on the application.

In light of the above it is therefore considered that the proposed development 
fundamentally complies with relevant planning policy.

RECOMMENDATION – Conditional Consent

Page 17



In light of the above it is therefore considered that the proposed development 
fundamentally complies with relevant planning policy and the recommendation is one of 
conditional consent.  

Conditions

1 The development shall begin no later than five years from the date of this 
decision.

2 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans and documents; Location Plan, 871/201, 871/S02, 871/S03, 871/D01, 871/D02.

Reasons

1 Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

2 To ensure adherence to the plans stamped as approved in the interests of clarity 
and a satisfactory development.

__________________________________________________
Case Officer: Luke Jones, Planning Officer
Tel: 01597 827115 E-mail: luke.jones@powys.gov.uk  

Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application 
Number:

18/1205/OUT Grid Ref: E: 330039
N: 312483

Community 
Council:

 Trewern Community Valid Date: 19.12.2018

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Swain

Location: Old Coal Depot, Middletown, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 8EJ 

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings, development of 8 x dwellings, formation of 
estate road and all associated works

Application Type: Outline planning

The reason for Committee determination

The application has been called in to Committee by the Local Member. 

Site Location and Description

This site is accessed directly off the A458 trunk road within the settlement of 
Middletown. The existing site has a number of existing buildings with the rest of the site 
forming a large area of hardstanding currently used for the storage of vehicles and 
HGV’s. The site is bo
[...]
e and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) to remove or work on any hedge, tree or building 
where that work involves the taking, damaging or destruction of any nest of any wild bird 
while the nest is in use or being built, (usually between late February and late August or 
late September in the case of swifts, swallows or house martins). If a nest is discovered 
while work is being undertaken, all work must stop and advice sought from Natural 
Resources Wales and the Council's Ecologist.

__________________________________________________

Page 51



Case Officer: Bryn Pryce, Planning Officer
Tel: 01597 827126 E-mail: bryn.pryce@powys.gov.uk  

Page 52



P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application 
Number:

19/0236/FUL Grid Ref: E: 320409
N: 293424

Community 
Council:

 Abermule And Llandyssil 
Community

Valid Date: 08.02.2019

Applicant: Mr E Powell

Location: Land Near Camp Farm, Cefn Y Coed, Llandyssil, Montgomery, SY15 6LU 

Proposal: Siting of 3 holiday lodges, formation of vehicular access and access road, 
provision of 4 passing bays, installation of a sewage treatment plant and all associated 
works (resubmission of planning application P/2018/0498)

Application Type: Full Application

The reason for Committee determination

The Local Member has requested that this application is determined by Members of the 
Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee. 

Site Location and Description

This site is located off the C2052 classified highway approximately 2.6 miles south east 
of the village of Llandyssil. The existing site forms an agricultural field used for the 
purposes of grazing and is bound by the classified highway to the north. Mature 
hedgerows bound the site to the east and agricultural land to the south and west. 

This full application seeks consent for the siting of 3 holiday lodges, formation of 
vehicular access and access road, provision of 4 passing bays, installation of a sewage 
treatment plant and all associated works.

Consultee Responses

Consultee Received

Hafren Dyfrdwy 18th Feb 2019

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this planning application. Please find our 
response noted below:

With Reference to the above planning application the company's observations regarding 
sewerage are as follows:

Page 55

4.4



As the proposal has minimal impact on the public sewerage system I can advise we have 
no objections to the proposals and do not require a drainage condition to be applied.

Highway Authority 23rd April 2019

With reference to your consultation on the following proposed development:

19/0236/FUL | Siting of 3 holiday lodges, formation of vehicular access and access road, 
provision of 4 passing bays, installation of a sewage treatment plant and all associated 
works (resubmission of planning application P/2018/0498) | Land Near Camp Farm Cefn Y 
Coed Llandyssil Montgomery SY15 6LU

the County Council as Highway Authority for the County Class III Highway, C2052

Wish the following recommendations/Observations be applied
Recommendations/Observations

HC1 Prior to the first beneficial use of the development any entrance gates shall be set 
back at least 11 metres distant from the edge of the adjoining carriageway and 
shall be constructed so as to be incapable of opening towards the highway and 
shall be retained in this position and form of construction for as long as the 
dwelling/development hereby permitted remains in existence.

HC2 The gradient of the access shall be constructed so as not to exceed 1 in 15 for the 
first 11 metres measured from edge of the adjoining carriageway along the centre 
line of the access and shall be retained at this gradient for as long as the 
development remains in existence.

HC3 The centre line of the first 11 metres of the access road measured from the edge of 
the adjoining carriageway shall be constructed at right angles to that edge of the 
said car
[...]


Passing Bays and Access

Any works within the public highway will require a street works licence which can be 
obtained through the Street Works section at Powys County Council, County Hall, 

Page 72

https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/5578/Sustainable-Drainage-Approval-Body-SAB


Llandrindod Wells, Powys, LD1 5LG, Tel 01597 826667  email:  
street.works@powys.gov.uk 

__________________________________________________
Case Officer: Bryn Pryce, Planning Officer
Tel: 01597 827126 E-mail: bryn.pryce@powys.gov.uk  

Page 73

mailto:street.works@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application 
Number:

19/0403/HH Grid Ref: E: 320156
N: 331945

Community 
Council:

 Llansilin Community Valid Date: 13.03.2019

Applicant: Mrs Julie Davies

Location: Glanogeu, Rhiwlas, Oswestry, SY10 7JJ 

Proposal: Erection of orangery to front elevation together with side extension forming a 
utility and annexe.

Application Type: Householder

The reason for Committee determination

The applicant is a relative to a Local Member and therefore in line with protocol is 
required to be determined before Members of the Committee.

Consultee Responses

Consultee Received

PCC-(N) Highways 12th Apr 2019

The County Council as Highway Authority for the County Class III Highway, C2205

Wish the following recommendations/Observations be applied

Recommendations/Observations

HC8 Prior to the first beneficial use of the development, provision shall be made within 
the curtilage of the site for the parking of not less than one car per bedroom in 
accordance with CSS Wales Parking Standards, excluding any garage space provided 
together with a turning space such that all vehicles serving the site may both enter and 
leave the site in a forward gear. The parking and turning areas shall be retained for their 
designated use for as long as the development hereby permitted r
[...]
EHICLE 

1.1. Sub-Committee procedures 

The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee and its Clerk.

The Clerk to the Sub-Committee on behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
explained the procedures to be followed by the Sub-Committee.

1.2. Application for a plate exemption for a Private Hire Vehicle 

Applicant – Louise Nicholls

The applicant provided the Sub-Committee with new information.

RESOLVED Reason for decision
That the Sub-Committee be 
adjourned.

To ensure the new information 
was fully considered by officers.

2. RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

The Sub-Committee had previously been made aware, the licence holder for the 
next item had advised that they and their solicitor were unavailable to attend the 
meeting.

As a result the Sub-Committee meeting concluded.

3. REVIEW OF A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER'S LICENCE 

3.1. Sub-Committee procedures 

See 2 above.

3.2. Review of a licence 

See 2 above.

County Councillor K S Silk (Chair)

Page 111

7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 19/0453/FUL Trigfan (Caretakers Flat), Llanidloes High School, Llangurig Road, Llanidloes, Powys SY18 6EX
	19 0453 FUL map

	4.3 18/1205/OUT Old Coal Depot, Middletown, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 8EJ
	18 1205 OUT map

	4.4 19/0236/FUL Land Near Camp Farm, Cefn Y Coed, Llandyssil, Montgomery, SY15 6LU
	19 0236 FUL map

	4.5 19/0403/HH Glanogeu, Rhiwlas, Oswestry, SY10 7JJ
	19 0403 HH map

	5 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection  on Delegated Applications
	6 Appeal decision
	7 Minutes of Taxi Licensing Sub-Committees



Minutes of the meeting


Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 2 May 2019 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL - COUNTY 

HALL ON THURSDAY, 2 MAY 2019 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors E M Jones, L V Corfield, L George, H Hulme, M J Jones, 
F H Jump, K Laurie-Parry, H Lewis, I McIntosh, D R Price, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, 
D Selby, K S Silk, G I S Williams, D H Williams, J Williams and R Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
The Committee noted that County Councillors K Laurie-Parry and P Pritchard 
would be arriving late.  Apologies for absence were received from County 
Councillors E Vaughan and J Wilkinson. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 April, 2019. 

 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) There were no declarations of interest. 
 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) County Councillor G Pugh (who is a member of the Committee) declared 
that he would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of application 
19/0236/FUL. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
 
 

4.1 Updates 
 

County Councillor K Laurie-Parry arrived and was allowed time to read the 
updates. 
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 2 May 2019 

 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the updates 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
 
 

4.2 19/0453/FUL Trigfan (Caretakers Flat), Llanidloes High School, 
Llangurig Road, Llanidloes, Powys SY18 6EX 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 295029 N: 283895 
 
Valid Date:   14/04/2018 
 
Community Council: Llanidloes Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Llanidloes High School 
 
Location: Trigfan (Caretakers Flat), Llanidloes High School, 

Llangurig Road, Llanidloes, Powys SY18 6EX 
 
Proposal: Change of use from Residential (C3) to Educational 

(D1) 
 
Application Type:  Full Application 
 
In response to questions the Solicitor advised that conditions could not be added 
in respect of  accessibility as this was covered under separate legislation and 
would probably be considered by Building Control in due course.  
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
The Chair moved the order of the Agenda to accommodate the speakers and the 
public. 
 
County Councillor G Pugh moved to the public area for the next application.   
 
County Councillor P. Pritchard arrived at the meeting and was given time to read 
the update relating to the next application. 
 
 

4.3 19/0236/FUL Land Near Camp Farm, Cefn Y Coed, Llandyssil, 
Montgomery, SY15 6LU 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 320409 N: 293424 
 
Valid Date:   08/02/2019 
 
Community Council: Abermule and Llandyssil Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr E Powell 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 2 May 2019 

 

 
Location: Land Near Camp Farm, Cefn Y Coed, Llandyssil, 

Montgomery, SY15 6LU 
 
Proposal: Siting of 3 holiday lodges, formation of vehicular 

access and access road, provision of 4 passing bays, 
installation of a sewage treatment plant and all 
associated works (resubmission of planning 
application P/2018/0498) 

 
Application Type:  Full Application 
 
County Councillor G Pugh spoke as the local representative. 
Mrs J Knill spoke against the application. 
Mr J Powell spoke as the applicant. 
 
The Committee noted the update report.  The Planning Officer advised that if the 
Committee was minded to approve the application the conditions were those 
detailed in the update report. 
 
In response to questions regarding the water supply, the Planning Officer 
advised that Natural Resources Wales [NRW] were consulted and had no 
objections.  The Professional Lead – Development Management noted the 
reference to the Minister’s letter regarding water supply, made by the objector.  
He confirmed that water supply and water resources are a material planning 
consideration.  However, NRW and Environmental Health had not identified any 
issues regarding water supplies.  He advised that the information from the local 
representative and objector was only anecdotal.  In response to questions, he 
advised that the addition of conditions had to be reasonable and based on 
evidence.  As NRW and Environmental Health had not raised any issues there 
was no reason to add conditions regarding the water supply. 
 
Concerns were raised that even if the water supply concerns could be addressed 
the development was unacceptable due to the visual impact. The development 
was located on the skyline, in the open countryside and would be seen for miles 
around. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to defer the application to enable the applicant 
to provide further information regarding the water supply issues.   
 
The issue of the visual impact of the proposed development in the open 
countryside was raised again.  It was considered that if this was an issue of 
concern and one which the Committee may be minded to support, the 
Committee should consider this first [as an amendment to the substantive 
motion] rather than deferring consideration and asking the applicant to look into 
the water supply issue.  The latter could entail the applicant in costs.  It was 
moved and duly seconded to refuse the application due to the unacceptable 
landscape and visual impact of the development in the open countryside. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that contrary to officers 
recommendation the application 
be refused and that it be 

The proposed development is 
considered to have  
an unacceptable landscape and 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 2 May 2019 

 

delegated to the Professional 
Lead – Development Management 
to agree the reasons for the 
decision. 

visual impact. 

 
County Councillor G Pugh resumed his place in the Committee. 
 
 

4.4 18/1205/OUT Old Coal Depot, Middletown, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 
8EJ 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 330039 N: 312483 
 
Valid Date:   19/12/2018 
 
Community Council: Trewern Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr and Mrs Swain 
 
Location: Old Coal Depot, Middletown, Welshpool, Powys, 

SY21 8EJ 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings, development of 8 x 

dwellings, formation of estate road and all associated 
works 

 
Application Type:  Outline planning 
 
In response to questions, the Planning Officer advised that a Phase One 
Contaminated Land Environmental Risk Assessment Report had been submitted 
in support of the application.  In light of this, appropriate conditions were 
recommended as detailed in the report.  The Officer also advised that in light of 
the amended plans the Welsh Government Transport had confirmed the 
development was acceptable. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

4.5 19/0403/HH Glanogeu, Rhiwlas, Oswestry, SY10 7JJ 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 320156 N: 331945 
 
Valid Date:   08/03/2019 
 
Community Council: Llansilin Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mrs Julie Davies 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 2 May 2019 

 

 
Location:   Glanogeu, Rhiwlas, Oswestry, SY10 7JJ 
 
Proposal: Erection of orangery to front elevation together with 

side extension forming a utility and annexe. 
 
Application Type:  Householder 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that if the Committee was minded to 
approve the application the conditions were those detailed in the report.  The 
Solicitor advised that as the applicant was related to a Member, he had reviewed 
the application file and confirmed that it had been processed “normally”, as 
required under the Planning Protocol. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 3 April and 
24 April 2019.  The Committee noted that application 18/0475/FUL had been 
considered by the Committee rather than under delegated authority. 
  

 

6.  APPEAL DECISION  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letters regarding 
the following: 

 appeal in respect of an enforcement notice E/03/2018 - The Slangs, 
Cascob, Presteigne, Powys, LD8 2NTX.  The Committee noted that the 
Inspector had dismissed the appeal and upheld the enforcement notice 

 appeal in respect of application P/2018/0315 - Land at Cefn Llan, 
Llangammarch Wells.  The Committee noted that the Inspector had 
upheld the appeal and awarded costs. 

 
Concerns were raised regarding the appeal in respect of application 
P/2018/0315, in that the Local Planning Authority had not submitted a Statement 
in support of its decision.  The Professional Lead – Development Management 
acknowledged this and advised he would need to consider how officers defend 
such appeals more strongly on behalf of Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 2 May 2019 

 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 

7.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The Chair presiding at the Taxi Review Panel held on 5 December, 2018 was 
authorised to sign the minutes as a correct record. 

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


